

Aitkin County Board of Commissioners
Request for County Board Action/Agenda Item Cover Sheet



To: Chairperson, Aitkin County Board of Commissioners Date: 5-16-2012

Via: Patrick Wussow, County Administrator

From: John Welle

Title of Item:

Contract Award – S.A.P. 01-605-009

Requested Meeting Date: 5-22-12 Estimated Presentation Time: 5 minutes

Presenter: John Welle

Type of Action Requested (check all that apply)

- For info only, no action requested
- For discussion only with possible future action
- Let/Award Bid or Quote (attach copy of basic bid/quote specs or summary of complex specs, each bid/quote received & bid/quote comparison)
- Approve/adopt proposal by motion
- Authorize filling vacant staff position
- Request to schedule public hearing or sale
- Request by member of the public to be heard
- Item should be addressed in closed session under MN Statute _____
- Approve under Routine Business
- Adopt Ordinance Revision
- Approve/adopt proposal by resolution (attach draft resolution)
- Other (please list) _____

Fiscal Impact (check all that apply)

- Is this item in the current approved budget? Yes No (attach explanation)
- What type of expenditure is this? Operating Capital Other (attach explanation)
- Revenue line account # that funds this item is: 5848, 5850
- Expenditure line account # for this item is: 6262

Staffing Impact (Any yes answer requires a review by Human Resources Manager before going to the board)

- Duties of a department employee(s) may be materially affected. Yes No
- Applicable job description(s) may require revision. Yes No
- Item may impact a bargaining unit agreement or county work policy. Yes No
- Item may change the department's authorized staffing level. Yes No



Supporting Attachment(s)

- Memorandum Summary of Item
- Copy of applicable county policy and/or ordinance (excerpts acceptable)
- Copy of applicable state/federal statute/regulation (excerpts acceptable)
- Copy of applicable contract and/or agreement
- Original bid spec or quote request (excluding complex construction projects)
- Bids/quotes received (excluding complex construction projects, provide comparison worksheet)
- Bid/quote comparison worksheet
- Draft County Board resolution
- Plat approval check-list and supporting documents
- Copy of previous minutes related to this issue
- Other supporting document(s) (please list) Abstract of Bids

Date: May 15, 2012

Regular Agenda Item:

Contract Award : S.A.P. 01-605-009- CSAH 5 Reconstruction from TH 47 to 1 mile north

Summary:

On May 14, 2012, bids were opened for this project with the six bids received summarized on the attached abstract of bids. From the abstract, Roth Construction from McGrath, MN is the low bid at \$669,719.85, 3.9% above the estimated cost of \$644,471.40. Despite the higher cost, award to Roth Construction is recommended by the attached resolution.

Draft Resolution:

WHEREAS, Roth Construction of McGrath, MN was the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$669,719.85 for SAP 01-605-09;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That Roth Construction be awarded the contract for the Grading, Aggregate Base, Turn Lane Construction and Plant Mixed Bituminous On CSAH No. 5.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chairperson of the Aitkin County Board and the Aitkin County Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to enter into a contract on behalf of Aitkin County with said low bidder upon presentation of proper contract documents.

Aitkin County
Project Bid Abstract
SAP 01-605-09 - Grading, Aggregate Base, Turn Lane Construction and Plant Mixed Bituminous - 2012

Item No.	Item	Units	Quantity	Engineers Estimate		Roth Construction		Anderson Brothers		Dechantal Excavating, LLC		Tri City Paving		Central Specialities Inc		Ulland Brothers	
				Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price	Unit Price	Total Price
				McGrath, MN		Brainerd, MN		Brainerd, MN		Little Falls, MN		Alexandria, MN		Cloquet, MN			
1	2021.501 MOBILIZATION	LUMP SUM	1	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$14,209.66	\$14,209.66	\$25,881.34	\$25,881.34	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$73,940.00	\$73,940.00	\$62,644.49	\$62,644.49
2	2051.501 MAINT AND RESTORATION OF HAUL ROADS	LUMP SUM	1	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00	\$1.00
3	2101.511 CLEARING AND GRUBBING	LUMP SUM	1	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$13,260.35	\$13,260.35	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$16,850.00	\$16,850.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$23,000.00	\$23,000.00
4	2102.502 PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL	LIN FT	230	\$1.00	\$230.00	\$0.75	\$172.50	\$0.53	\$121.90	\$0.65	\$149.50	\$5.00	\$1,150.00	\$2.00	\$460.00	\$0.50	\$115.00
5	2104.501 REMOVE PIPE CULVERTS	LIN FT	320	\$5.00	\$1,600.00	\$5.00	\$1,600.00	\$8.97	\$2,870.40	\$7.50	\$2,400.00	\$10.00	\$3,200.00	\$15.00	\$4,800.00	\$6.00	\$1,920.00
6	2104.503 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	SQ FT	2609	\$0.50	\$1,304.50	\$1.75	\$4,565.75	\$1.06	\$2,765.54	\$1.20	\$3,130.80	\$1.00	\$2,609.00	\$1.50	\$3,913.50	\$0.70	\$1,826.30
7	2104.513 SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH)	LIN FT	532	\$3.00	\$1,596.00	\$2.50	\$1,330.00	\$2.64	\$1,404.48	\$2.65	\$1,409.80	\$3.25	\$1,729.00	\$0.01	\$5.32	\$2.60	\$1,383.20
8	2104.521 SALVAGE PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	30	\$12.00	\$360.00	\$6.00	\$180.00	\$12.66	\$379.80	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$30.00	\$900.00	\$9.00	\$270.00
9	2105.501 COMMON EXCAVATION (P)	CU YD	15031	\$4.00	\$60,124.00	\$4.75	\$71,397.25	\$3.69	\$55,464.39	\$5.15	\$77,409.65	\$3.90	\$58,620.90	\$6.00	\$90,186.00	\$6.50	\$97,701.50
10	2105.521 GRANULAR BORROW (EV)	CU YD	16540	\$8.00	\$132,320.00	\$8.65	\$143,071.00	\$9.50	\$157,130.00	\$7.90	\$130,666.00	\$10.00	\$165,400.00	\$12.00	\$198,480.00	\$12.50	\$206,750.00
11	2105.533 SALVAGED AGGREGATE (CV)	CU YD	681	\$8.00	\$5,448.00	\$7.00	\$4,767.00	\$8.44	\$5,747.64	\$9.50	\$6,469.50	\$13.25	\$9,023.25	\$10.00	\$6,810.00	\$18.00	\$12,258.00
12	2211.501 AGGREGATE BASE CLASS 5	TON	61	\$7.50	\$457.50	\$25.00	\$1,525.00	\$25.97	\$1,584.17	\$16.35	\$997.35	\$20.00	\$1,220.00	\$25.00	\$1,525.00	\$27.00	\$1,647.00
13	2211.503 AGGREGATE BASE (CV) CLASS 5	CU YD	4648	\$20.00	\$92,960.00	\$15.50	\$72,044.00	\$17.97	\$83,524.56	\$21.45	\$99,699.60	\$19.80	\$92,030.40	\$20.00	\$92,960.00	\$26.00	\$120,848.00
14	2221.501 AGGREGATE SHOULDERING CLASS 1	TON	1058	\$15.00	\$15,870.00	\$15.00	\$15,870.00	\$12.62	\$13,351.96	\$13.00	\$13,754.00	\$13.00	\$13,754.00	\$14.00	\$14,812.00	\$23.00	\$24,334.00
15	2357.502 BITUMINOUS MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT	GALLON	965	\$2.50	\$2,412.50	\$3.50	\$3,377.50	\$2.21	\$2,132.65	\$2.00	\$1,930.00	\$2.00	\$1,930.00	\$0.01	\$9.65	\$2.50	\$2,412.50
16	2360.501 TYPE SP 12.5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (2,C)	TON	4415	\$61.00	\$269,315.00	\$62.50	\$275,937.50	\$64.34	\$284,061.10	\$65.00	\$286,975.00	\$62.00	\$273,730.00	\$70.00	\$309,050.00	\$62.00	\$273,730.00
17	2501.511 15" CS PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	504	\$18.00	\$9,072.00	\$16.50	\$8,316.00	\$21.10	\$10,634.40	\$21.00	\$10,584.00	\$20.65	\$10,407.60	\$30.00	\$15,120.00	\$20.00	\$10,080.00
18	2501.511 18" CS PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	62	\$22.00	\$1,364.00	\$20.00	\$1,240.00	\$24.27	\$1,504.74	\$25.00	\$1,550.00	\$24.00	\$1,488.00	\$40.00	\$2,480.00	\$22.00	\$1,364.00
19	2501.511 24" RC PIPE CULVERT	LIN FT	108	\$40.00	\$4,320.00	\$37.50	\$4,050.00	\$65.42	\$7,065.36	\$41.25	\$4,455.00	\$37.50	\$4,050.00	\$70.00	\$7,560.00	\$60.00	\$6,480.00
20	2501.515 15" GS PIPE APRON	EACH	26	\$135.00	\$3,510.00	\$150.00	\$3,900.00	\$101.30	\$2,633.80	\$116.80	\$3,036.80	\$163.00	\$4,238.00	\$200.00	\$5,200.00	\$200.00	\$5,200.00
21	2501.515 18" GS PIPE APRON	EACH	2	\$145.00	\$290.00	\$195.00	\$390.00	\$127.68	\$255.36	\$162.30	\$324.60	\$210.00	\$420.00	\$220.00	\$440.00	\$250.00	\$500.00
22	2501.515 24" RC PIPE APRON	EACH	4	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$815.65	\$3,262.60	\$790.85	\$3,163.40	\$565.00	\$2,260.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$550.00	\$2,200.00
23	2501.521 22" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH CULVERT CLASS IIA	LIN FT	32	\$1.00	\$32.00	\$100.00	\$3,200.00	\$108.68	\$3,477.76	\$66.85	\$2,139.20	\$64.50	\$2,064.00	\$100.00	\$3,200.00	\$72.00	\$2,304.00
24	2501.525 22" SPAN RC PIPE-ARCH APRON	EACH	2	\$1.00	\$2.00	\$750.00	\$1,500.00	\$694.30	\$1,388.60	\$602.70	\$1,205.40	\$505.00	\$1,010.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
25	2563.601 TRAFFIC CONTROL	LUMP SUM	1	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,750.00	\$2,532.41	\$2,532.41	\$3,400.00	\$3,400.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
26	2573.502 SILT FENCE, TYPE PREASSEMBLED MAINTAINED	LIN FT	1240	\$1.85	\$2,294.00	\$2.00	\$2,480.00	\$2.00	\$2,480.00	\$1.95	\$2,418.00	\$2.00	\$2,480.00	\$1.90	\$2,356.00	\$1.90	\$2,356.00
27	2573.512 TEMPORARY DITCH CHECK TYPE 2	LIN FT	760	\$3.00	\$2,280.00	\$3.80	\$2,888.00	\$3.17	\$2,409.20	\$3.15	\$2,394.00	\$3.00	\$2,280.00	\$3.00	\$2,280.00	\$3.00	\$2,280.00
28	2573.605 RAPID STABILIZATION	ACRE	0.23	\$500.00	\$115.00	\$2,500.00	\$575.00	\$1,266.21	\$291.23	\$1,260.00	\$289.80	\$2,000.00	\$460.00	\$1,200.00	\$276.00	\$1,200.00	\$276.00
29	2575.501 SEEDING (P)	ACRE	7.88	\$125.00	\$985.00	\$200.00	\$1,576.00	\$100.24	\$789.89	\$105.00	\$827.40	\$100.00	\$788.00	\$95.00	\$748.60	\$96.00	\$756.48
30	2575.502 SEED MIXTURE 250	POUND	591	\$3.50	\$2,068.50	\$2.00	\$1,182.00	\$2.06	\$1,217.46	\$2.10	\$1,241.10	\$2.00	\$1,182.00	\$1.95	\$1,152.45	\$2.00	\$1,182.00
31	2575.511 MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 3	TON	15.76	\$130.00	\$2,048.80	\$190.00	\$2,994.40	\$105.52	\$1,663.00	\$105.00	\$1,654.80	\$100.00	\$1,576.00	\$100.00	\$1,576.00	\$100.00	\$1,576.00
32	2575.519 DISK ANCHORING (P)	ACRE	7.88	\$50.00	\$394.00	\$200.00	\$1,576.00	\$79.14	\$623.62	\$80.00	\$630.40	\$100.00	\$788.00	\$75.00	\$591.00	\$75.00	\$591.00
33	2575.523 EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS CATEGORY 2	SQ YD	1243	\$1.00	\$1,243.00	\$1.75	\$2,175.25	\$1.32	\$1,640.76	\$1.35	\$1,678.05	\$1.25	\$1,553.75	\$1.25	\$1,553.75	\$1.25	\$1,553.75
34	2575.532 FERTILIZER TYPE 1	POUND	2758	\$0.70	\$1,930.60	\$1.25	\$3,447.50	\$0.58	\$1,599.64	\$0.65	\$1,792.70	\$0.50	\$1,379.00	\$0.55	\$1,516.90	\$0.60	\$1,654.80
35	2582.502 4" SOLID LINE WHITE-EPOXY	LIN FT	12280	\$0.25	\$3,070.00	\$0.32	\$3,929.60	\$0.34	\$4,175.20	\$0.32	\$3,929.60	\$0.25	\$3,070.00	\$0.32	\$3,929.60	\$0.25	\$3,070.00
36	2582.502 4" SOLID LINE YELLOW-EPOXY	LIN FT	7700	\$0.25	\$1,925.00	\$0.33	\$2,541.00	\$0.35	\$2,695.00	\$0.33	\$2,541.00	\$0.30	\$2,310.00	\$0.33	\$2,541.00	\$0.25	\$1,925.00
37	2582.502 4" BROKEN LINE YELLOW-EPOXY	LIN FT	520	\$0.25	\$130.00	\$0.33	\$171.60	\$0.35	\$182.00	\$0.33	\$171.60	\$0.30	\$156.00	\$0.33	\$171.60	\$0.25	\$130.00
Totals for Project SAP 001-605-009					\$644,471.40		\$669,719.85		\$690,531.63		\$707,750.39		\$712,007.90		\$867,545.37		\$879,820.02
% of Estimate for Project SAP 001-605-009							3.92%		7.15%		9.82%		10.48%		34.61%		36.52%